Form PTQ 1595 Rev. 6-93) 02 - 06 - 2	2002 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCES		
Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0631 - 903 (14)  A 4/94)  A 1 2 8 7000	Docket No.: 0776/1H462-US1		
To the Honorable Commissions 101973	202 :hed original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Henrik Sune ANDERSEN; Thomas Kruse HANSEN;	Name: Novo Nordisk A/S		
Lars Fogh IVERSEN; Jesper LAU; Niels Peter Hundahl MOLLER; Ole <b>Hvilsted</b> OLSEN;	Address: Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [X] Yes [] No	and		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Name: Ontogen Corporation		
[] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 6451 El Camino Real		
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: Carlsbad State: California Zip: 92009		
[X] Other Please correct the name of the conveying party(ies)."Ole <b>Hvilsteid</b> OLSEN" should beOle <b>Hvilsted</b> OLSEN, and #K HANSEN" should beThanse Kruse	·		
IANSEN Also the execution date "01/21/91" for Frenk Urt	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No		
MS-hould be - 1720/01 Previously recorded 5/25/01 at Reel/Frame: 011843/0389.			
	TRANSMETA LETTER THE FER		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	GA OCTA PER PER LA SERVICIO DE AS		
If this document is being filed together with a new applica-	tion, the execution date of the application is: 1862 10 COMMISSION OF HEINTER OF MARKS 1 Application April 2018		
	ON January 2, 2002 ART - DEFOSIT		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 1/2/02 Court of ofas		
09/659,622	Control of the Contro		
	ched? [] Yes [X] No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:     1		
Name: <u>Darby &amp; Darby P.C.</u>			
Internal Address: Joseph R. Robinson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00		
Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor	[X] Enclosed		
Street Address. 605 Third Avenue, 27th 1061	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	8. Deposit account number:		
<u></u>	<u>04-0100</u>		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info true copy of the original document.	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a		
Joseph R. Robinson (33,448) Name of Person Signing	October 30, 2001 Date		
/01/2002 DBYRNE 00000214 09659622			
FC:581 Total number of pages including	total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
Commissioner of Patents & Tr Washington	rademarks, Box Assignments		
•			

Form PTO 1595 (Rev 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office
Docket No.: 0776/1H462-US1

To the Honorable Commissioner of Sents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Additional Name of conveying party(ies):
Frank Urban AXE; Yu GE; Daniel Dale HOLSWORTH; William Charles RIPKA; Roy Teruyuki

UYEDA; Todd Kevin JONES; Luke Milburn JUDGE; Barry Zvi SHAPIRA

Execution Date:

1/21/01 (Axe); 1/5/01 (Ge; Holsworth; Ripka; Uyeda); 1/17/01 (Jones); 1/14/01 (Judge); 2/1/01 (Shapira)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

(OE VO)	
Form PTO 1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 0776/1H462-US1
To the Honorable Comissioner Patents	iginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Mame and address of receiving party(ies):
Henrik Sune ANDERSEN; thomas Kruse HANSEN; Lars Fogh IVERSEN; Jesper LAU; Niels Peter Hundahl	Name: <b>Novo Nordisk A/S</b>
MOLLER; Ole Hvilsteid OLSEN;	Address: Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [X] Yes [] No	and
3. Nature of conveyance: 5250)	Name: Ontogen Corporation
[X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 6451 El Camino Real
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: Carlsbad State: California Zip: 92009
[] Other _	
Execution Date: 10/31/00 (Anderson); 10/31/00 (Hansen); 10/2/00 Iversen); 10/31/00 (Lau); 11/6/00 (Moller); 10/31/00 (Olsen), respectively.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution Tap of the application is:    Application number(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent Nate(se) Washington, DC 20231 by "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service.
09/659,622	ADILULIO OF DILULIO
Additional numbers attac	ched? [] Yes (Marmel (Print) Signature
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>Darby &amp; Darby P.C.</u>	
Internal Address: Joseph R. Robinson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00
Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor	[X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	8. Deposit account number:
	<u>04-0100</u>
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
06/04/2001 GT0N11 00000041 09659622 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
01 FC:581 40.00 DP	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a
Joseph R. Robinson (33,448) Name of Person Signing	May 24, 2001 Date
Tatal aurahan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan d	was shoot attachments and designed
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

#### WHEREAS:

Henrik Sune Andersen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Gustav Adolphsvej 2, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark;

Thomas Kruse Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Tibbevangen 78, DK-2730 Herley, Denmark;

Lars Fogh Iversen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Græsdammen 10, Gl. Holte, 2840 Holte, Denmark;

Jesper Lau, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Dybedalsvej 27, DK-3520 Farum, Denmark;

Niels Peter Hundahl Møller, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Midtermolen 4, 3., DK-2100 København Ø, Denmark;

Ole Hvilsted Olsen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bækkeskovvej 38, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Denmark;

Frank Urban Axe, a citizen of the Untied States, residing at 1250 Birch Avenue, Escondido, California 92027, USA;

Yu Ge, a citizen of the People's Rep. Of China, residing at 12455 Brickella Street, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Daniel Dale Holsworth, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9462 Chabola Road, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Todd Kevin Jones, a citizen of the United States, residing at 546 Marview Drive, Solana Beach, California 92075, USA;

Luke Milburn Judge, a citizen of the United States, residing at 644 ½ Bonair Way, La Jolla, California 92037, USA;

Wiliam Charles Ripka, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10819 Red Rock Drive, San Diego, California 92131; USA

Barry Zvi Shapira, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5925 La Jolla Corona Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037, USA; and

Roy Teruyuki Uyeda, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way, Apt. 342, San Diego, California 92122, USA;

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method Of Inhibiting Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase 1B and/or T-cell Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on September 11, 2000, under Serial No. TBA, and

## WHEREAS:

Novo Nordisk A/S, a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, located at Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark and Ontogen Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of California, located at 6451 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, CA 92009, USA (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNORS of the sum of one dollar (\$1) or the equivalent thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, titles and interests to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEES, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over.

AND SAID ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal

Date:	31110-00	Keell ? The
Duto.		Andersen
Date:	31/6-00	Hansen hum hum
Date:	2/10-00	Then feet from
Date:	31/10-00	Iversen  Lou  Lou  Lou  Lou  Lou  Lou  Lou  Lo
Date:	6/11-00	Willer Willer
Date:	3/10-00	Olsen Oldi Land
Date:		Axe
Date:		Ge
Date:		Holsworth
Date:		Jones

Date:	 Judge
Date:	Ripka
Date:	 Shapira
Date:	 Uyeda

Docket No. 5957.200-US

**PATENT** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

#### WHEREAS:

Henrik Sune Andersen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Gustav Adolphsvej 2, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark;

Thomas Kruse Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Tibbevangen 78, DK-2730 Herley, Denmark;

Lars Fogh Iversen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Græsdammen 10, Gl. Holte, 2840 Holte, Denmark;

Jesper Lau, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Dybedalsvej 27, DK-3520 Farum, Denmark;

Niels Peter Hundahl Møller, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Midtermolen 4, 3., DK-2100 København Ø, Denmark;

Ole Hvilsted Olsen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bækkeskovvej 38, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Denmark;

Frank Urban Axe, a citizen of the Untied States, residing at 1250 Birch Avenue, Escondido, California 92027, USA;

Yu Ge, a citizen of the People's Rep. Of China, residing at 12455 Brickella Street, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Daniel Dale Holsworth, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9462 Chabola Road, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Todd Kevin Jones, a citizen of the United States, residing at 546 Marview Drive, Solana Beach, California 92075, USA;

Luke Milburn Judge, a citizen of the United States, residing at 644 ½ Bonair Way, La Jolla, California 92037, USA;

Wiliam Charles Ripka, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10819 Red Rock Drive, San Diego, California 92131; USA

Barry Zvi Shapira, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5925 La Jolla Corona Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037, USA; and

Roy Teruyuki Uyeda, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way, Apt. 342, San Diego, California 92122, USA;

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method Of Inhibiting Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase 1B and/or T-cell Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on September 11, 2000, under Serial No. TBA, and

Date:		Andersen
Date:		Hansen
Date:		Iversen
Date:		Lau
Date:		Møller
Date:		Olsen
Date:	1-26-01	Axe
Date:		Ge
Date:		Holsworth
Date:		Jones

Date:	Judge
Date:	Ripka
Date:	Shapira
Date:	Uyeda

PATENT

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

### WHEREAS:

Henrik Sune Andersen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Gustav Adolphsvej 2, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark;

Thomas Kruse Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Tibbevangen 78, DK-2730 Herley, Denmark;

Lars Fogh Iversen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Græsdammen 10, Gl. Holte, 2840 Holte, Denmark;

Jesper Lau, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Dybedalsvej 27, DK-3520 Farum, Denmark;

Niels Peter Hundahl Møller, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Midtermolen 4, 3., DK-2100 København Ø, Denmark;

Ole Hvilsted Olsen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bækkeskovvej 38, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Denmark;

Frank Urban Axe, a citizen of the Untied States, residing at 1250 Birch Avenue, Escondido, California 92027, USA;

Yu Ge, a citizen of the People's Rep. Of China, residing at 12455 Brickella Street, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Daniel Dale Holsworth, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9462 Chabola Road, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Todd Kevin Jones, a citizen of the United States, residing at 546 Marview Drive, Solana Beach, California 92075, USA;

Luke Milburn Judge, a citizen of the United States, residing at 644 ½ Bonair Way, La Jolla, California 92037, USA;

Wiliam Charles Ripka, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10819 Red Rock Drive, San Diego, California 92131; USA

Barry Zvi Shapira, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5925 La Jolla Corona Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037, USA; and

Roy Teruyuki Uyeda, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way, Apt. 342, San Diego, California 92122, USA;

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method Of Inhibiting Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase 1B and/or T-cell Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on September 11, 2000, under Serial No. TBA, and

#### WHEREAS:

Novo Nordisk A/S, a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, located at Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark and Ontogen Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of California, located at 6451 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, CA 92009, USA (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNORS of the sum of one dollar (\$1) or the equivalent thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, titles and interests to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEES, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over.

AND SAID ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal

Date:		
		Andersen
Date:		Hansen
_		Hansen
Date:		Iversen
Date:		
		Lau
Date:		Møller
		Mibilei
Date:		Olsen
Date:		
		Axe
Date:	1/5/01	- Guyur
		Ge Holoworth
Date:	1/5/01	Holsworth
Date:		
		Jones

Date:		
Date:	1/65/01	Judge  Chale Ripka
Date:		Shapira
Date:	405/01	Toy Tilingada Uyeda

# **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT**

#### WHEREAS:

Henrik Sune Andersen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Gustav Adolphsvej 2, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark;

Thomas Kruse Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Tibbevangen 78, DK-2730 Herley, Denmark;

Lars Fogh Iversen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Græsdammen 10, Gl. Holte, 2840 Holte, Denmark;

Jesper Lau, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Dybedalsvej 27, DK-3520 Farum, Denmark:

Niels Peter Hundahl Møller, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Midtermolen 4, 3., DK-2100 København Ø, Denmark;

Ole Hvilsted Olsen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bækkeskovvej 38, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Denmark;

Frank Urban Axe, a citizen of the Untied States, residing at 1250 Birch Avenue, Escondido, California 92027, USA;

Yu Ge, a citizen of the People's Rep. Of China, residing at 12455 Brickella Street, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Daniel Dale Holsworth, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9462 Chabola Road, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Todd Kevin Jones, a citizen of the United States, residing at 546 Marview Drive, Solana Beach, California 92075, USA;

Luke Milburn Judge, a citizen of the United States, residing at 644 ½ Bonair Way, La Jolla, California 92037, USA;

Wiliam Charles Ripka, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10819 Red Rock Drive, San Diego, California 92131; USA

Barry Zvi Shapira, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5925 La Jolla Corona Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037, USA; and

Roy Teruyuki Uyeda, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way, Apt. 342, San Diego, California 92122, USA;

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method Of Inhibiting Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase 1B and/or T-cell Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on September 11, 2000, under Serial No. TBA, and

Date:		
		Andersen
Date:		<del></del>
		Hansen
Date:		Iversen
Dotos		
Date:		Lau
Date:		
		Møller
Date:	-	Olem
		Olsen
Date:		Axe
Date		
Date.		Ge
Date:		
		Holsworth
Date:	Jan 17, 2001	Day Kd-
		Jones

Date:	To J	<del></del>
	Judge	
Date:		
	Ripka	
Date:		
	Shapira	
Date:		
	Uyeda	

Docket No. 5957.200-US

**PATENT** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

### WHEREAS:

• • •

Henrik Sune Andersen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Gustav Adolphsvej 2, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark;

Thomas Kruse Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Tibbevangen 78, DK-2730 Herley, Denmark;

Lars Fogh Iversen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Græsdammen 10, Gl. Holte, 2840 Holte, Denmark;

Jesper Lau, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Dybedalsvej 27, DK-3520 Farum, Denmark;

Niels Peter Hundahl Møller, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Midtermolen 4, 3., DK-2100 København Ø, Denmark;

Ole Hvilsted Olsen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bækkeskovvej 38, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Denmark;

Frank Urban Axe, a citizen of the Untied States, residing at 1250 Birch Avenue, Escondido, California 92027, USA;

Yu Ge, a citizen of the People's Rep. Of China, residing at 12455 Brickella Street, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Daniel Dale Holsworth, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9462 Chabola Road, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Todd Kevin Jones, a citizen of the United States, residing at 546 Marview Drive, Solana Beach, California 92075, USA;

Luke Milburn Judge, a citizen of the United States, residing at 644 1/2 Bonair Way, La Jolla, California 92037, USA;

Wiliam Charles Ripka, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10819 Red Rock Drive, San Diego, California 92131; USA

Barry Zvi Shapira, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5925 La Jolla Corona Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037, USA; and

Roy Teruyuki Uyeda, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way, Apt. 342, San Diego, California 92122, USA;

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method Of Inhibiting Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase 1B and/or T-cell Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on September 11, 2000, under Serial No. TBA, and



## WHEREAS:

Novo Nordisk A/S, a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, located at Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark and Ontogen Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of California, located at 6451 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, CA 92009, USA (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNORS of the sum of one dollar (\$1) or the equivalent thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, titles and interests to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEES, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over.

AND SAID ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal

Date:		
	Andersen	
Date:		
	Hansen	
Date:	 Iversen	
Dota		
Date:	Lau	
Date:		
	Møller	
Date:	Olsen	
ъ.		
Date:	Axe	
Date:		
	Ge	
Date:	Holsworth	<u> </u>
Date:	Jones	

Date:	1/14/08	Judge Judge
Date:		Ripka
Date:		Shapira
Date:		Uyeda

Docket No. 5957.200-US

PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

### WHEREAS:

Henrik Sune Andersen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Gustav Adolphsvej 2, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark;

Thomas Kruse Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Tibbevangen 78, DK-2730 Herley, Denmark;

Lars Fogh Iversen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Græsdammen 10, Gl. Holte, 2840 Holte, Denmark;

Jesper Lau, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Dybedalsvej 27, DK-3520 Farum, Denmark;

Niels Peter Hundahl Møller, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Midtermolen 4, 3., DK-2100 København Ø, Denmark;

Ole Hvilsted Olsen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bækkeskovvej 38, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Denmark;

Frank Urban Axe, a citizen of the Untied States, residing at 1250 Birch Avenue, Escondido, California 92027, USA;

Yu Ge, a citizen of the People's Rep. Of China, residing at 12455 Brickella Street, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Daniel Dale Holsworth, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9462 Chabola Road, San Diego, California 92129, USA;

Todd Kevin Jones, a citizen of the United States, residing at 546 Marview Drive, Solana Beach, California 92075, USA;

Luke Milburn Judge, a citizen of the United States, residing at 644 ½ Bonair Way, La Jolla, California 92037, USA;

Wiliam Charles Ripka, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10819 Red Rock Drive, San Diego, California 92131; USA

33260 BIG SPRINGS PD. Barry Zvi Shapira, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5925 La Jolla Corona Acton, ch. Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037, USA; and

93510

Pay Townski Liveds, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way

Roy Teruyuki Uyeda, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5385 Toscana Way, Apt. 342, San Diego, California 92122, USA;

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method Of Inhibiting Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase 1B and/or T-cell Protein Tyrosine Phosphatase

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on September 11, 2000, under Serial No. TBA, and

### WHEREAS:

Novo Nordisk A/S, a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, located at Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark and Ontogen Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of California, located at 6451 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, CA 92009, USA (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNORS of the sum of one dollar (\$1) or the equivalent thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, titles and interests to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEES, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over.

AND SAID ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal

Date:		***
		Andersen
Date:		Honoon
_		Hansen
Date:		Iversen
Date:		
		Lau
Date:	The direction .	Møller
D		Mibriel
Date:		Olsen
Date:		
		Axe
Date:		Ge
Date:		
Date.		Holsworth
Date:		
		Jones

Date:	Judge
Date:	Ripka
Date: 2/1/01	Baron Shapving Shapira
Date:	Uyeda





Patent and
ASSISTANT SE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

AUGUST 13, 2001

DARBY & DARBY P.C.
JOSEPH R. ROBINSON
805 THIRD AVENUE, 27TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-7513



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 05/25/2001

REEL/FRAME: 011843/0389 NUMBER OF PAGES: 26

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

ANDERSEN, HENRIK SUNE

DOC DATE: 10/31/2000

**ASSIGNOR:** 

HANSEN, KRUSE

DOC DATE: 10/31/2000

ASSIGNOR:

IVERSEN, LARS FOGH

DOC DATE: 10/02/2000

ASSIGNOR:

LAU, JESPER

DOC DATE: 10/31/2000

ASSIGNOR:

MOLLER, NIELS PETER HUNDAHL

DOC DATE: 11/06/2000

ASSIGNOR:

OLSEN, OLE HVILSTEXD

DOC DATE: 10/31/2000

ASSIGNOR:

AXE, FRANK URBAN

DOC DATE: 01/<del>21/</del>2001

011843/0389 PAGE 2

ASSIGNOR:

GE, YE DOC DATE: 01/05/2001

ASSIGNOR:

DOC DATE: 01/05/2001 HOLSWORTH, DANIEL DALE

ASSIGNOR:

DOC DATE: 01/05/2001 RIPKA, WILLIAM CHARLES

ASSIGNOR:

DOC DATE: 01/05/2001 UYEDA, ROY TERUYUKI

ASSIGNOR:

JONES, TODD KEVIN DOC DATE: 01/17/2001

ASSIGNOR:

DOC DATE: 01/14/2001 JUDGE, LUKE MILBURN

ASSIGNOR:

DOC DATE: 02/01/2001 SHAPIRA, BARRY ZVI

ASSIGNEE:

NOVO NORDISK A/S NOVO ALLE, DK-2880 BAGSVAERD, DENMARK

ASSIGNEE:

ONTOGEN CORPORATION 6451 EL CAMINO REAL CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92009

SERIAL NUMBER: 09659622 FILING DATE: 09/11/2000

ISSUE DATE: PATENT NUMBER:

SEDLEY PYNE, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

**RECORDED: 01/28/2002**